

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 20-1317 (consolidated with Nos. 20-1318, 20-1431, & 21-1009)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FINAL OPENING BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS

BRADLEY MARSHALL
JORDAN LUEBKEMANN
Earthjustice
111 S. MLK Jr. Blvd.
Tallahassee FL, 32301
850-681-0031
bmarshall@earthjustice.org
jluebke@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Sierra Club, Center for Biological
Diversity, Clean Air Council, Delaware
Riverkeeper Network, Environmental
Confederation of Southwest Florida, and
Mountain Watershed Association.*

Dated: April 10, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	2
B. Background of the LNG Rule.....	3
C. Events Following the LNG Rule.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDING.....	17
A. Associational Standing.....	17
B. Organizational Standing.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Serious Risks Posed by the Final Rule Violate the HMTA’s Mandate to Ensure Safe Transportation and the APA’s Reasoned Decision-Making Requirements.....	21
A. Standard of Review.....	21
B. PHMSA Did Not Demonstrate Adequate Safety of the New Tank Car and Operational Controls.....	23
C. PHMSA’s Comparison with Ethylene Provides No Basis for Finding the Transport of LNG by Rail to be Safe.....	27

D. PHMSA Failed to Address the Dangers of Transporting LNG in Large Quantities.....29

E. PHMSA Ignored its Own Acknowledgments that Further Safety Testing was Needed.....35

II. The Final Rule Violates the Procedural Notice and Comment and Public Participation Requirements of the APA by Including an Entirely New Tank Car Design36

A. APA Requirements.....36

B. Proposed LNG Rule Gave No Notice PHMSA was Considering a New Tank Car Design and Higher Filling Density37

C. Environmental Petitioners Would Have Offered Extensive Comments for PHMSA’s Consideration on New Potential Tank Car Designs39

III. PHMSA Violated NEPA by Not Preparing an Environmental Impact Statement and not Allowing Public Comment on New Tank Car Design.....39

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Petrol. Inst. v. Env'tl. Prot. Ag.</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	35
<i>Brennan v. Dickson</i> , 45 F.4th 48 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	36, 37
<i>City of New York v. DOT</i> , 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983)	22
<i>CSX Transp. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	17
<i>Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.</i> , 741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Transp. Div. of Int'l Assoc. of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail and Transp. Workers v. FRA</i> , 40 F.4th 646 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C.	
§ 706.....	36
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2342.....	1
§ 2344.....	1
49 U.S.C.	
§ 108(b).....	2, 22
§ 108(f).....	2
§ 5101.....	1, 2, 15, 21, 22, 34, 36
§ 5103(b).....	2, 21, 22
§ 5127(a).....	1
§ 20114(c).....	1
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020	
Pub. L. 116-94.....	11

Code of Federal Regulations (“C.F.R.”)

49 C.F.R. § 172.820 (2020)	9
----------------------------------	---

Federal Register (“Fed. Reg.”)

41 Fed. Reg. 15,972 (Apr. 15, 1976)	3
75 Fed. Reg. 27,205 (May 14, 2010).....	25
76 Fed. Reg. 4,250 (Jan. 25, 2011).....	25, 26
84 Fed. Reg. 15,495 (Apr. 15, 2019)	4
84 Fed. Reg. 56,964 (Oct. 24, 2019).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 28, 29, 30, 31, 37, 38, 39
84 Fed. Reg. 67,768 (Dec. 11, 2019).....	7
85 Fed. Reg. 44,994 (July 24, 2020) 1, 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40	
86 Fed. Reg. 61,731 (Nov. 8, 2021).....	11
88 Fed. Reg. 60,356 (Sept. 1, 2023)	12, 14, 15, 18, 36

Executive Order 13,868, 84 Fed. Reg. 15,495 (April 15, 2019)4, 35

Executive Order 13,990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 25, 2021).....10

Other Authorities

U.S. Dept. of Transp., *Maximizing Safety and Weight: A White Paper for Tank Cars greater than 263K* (1999),

[https://railroads.dot.gov/elibrary/maximizing-safety-and-weight-](https://railroads.dot.gov/elibrary/maximizing-safety-and-weight-white-paper-tank-cars-greater-263k)

[white-paper-tank-cars-greater-263k](https://railroads.dot.gov/elibrary/maximizing-safety-and-weight-white-paper-tank-cars-greater-263k)25, 26
